

Court No. - 88

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 23042 of 2021

Applicant :- Shabab And 4 Others

Opposite Party :- State Of Up Through Its Principal Secretary
(Home) At Luckno

Counsel for Applicant :- Satyender Kumar Sing

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Mohd. Aslam,J.

Heard learned counsel for the applicants as well as learned A.G.A. for the State.

Learned counsel for the applicants has submitted that applicant no.1 is husband of opposite party no.2 and they have entered into compromise and the compromise deed dated 16.01.2015 has been filed in the court of learned Additional District & Sessions Judge, Court No.4, Meerut. The certified copy of compromise has been filed as Annexure No.5 to the affidavit. It is further submitted that opposite party no.2 has died during pendency of the proceedings.

Call status report of opposite party no.2 from the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate within a period of six weeks.

List this case on 25.05.2022.

Till then, execution of non-bailable warrant as well as the proceedings of Sessions Trial No. 1101 of 2002 (State vs. Shabab and others), arising out of Case Crime No. 31 of 2000, under Sections 498-A, 323, 506, 313 I.P.C. and Section 3/4 of Dowry Prohibition Act, Police Station- Mahila Thana, District- Meerut, pending in the court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, Court No.4, Meerut shall remain stayed against the applicants.

Order Date :- 28.3.2022

Vikas