



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 23042 of 2021

Shabab And 4 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of Up Through Its Principal Secretary
(Home) At Luckno

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Jamaluddin Mohd. Nasir, Satyendra
Kumar Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 74

HON'BLE DEEPAK VERMA, J.

Order on Criminal Misc. Impleadment Application No. Nil of 2025

Heard applicants' counsel on impleadment application.

Instant application has been filed with a prayer to allow this application and implead "Abdul Jabbar S/o Abdul Razzaq, R/o East Faiyaz Ali, P.S. Delhi Gate District Meerut" in place of Smt. Sadma W/o Shri Shabab D/o Abdul Razzak R/o Purvi Faiyyaz Ali Heera Bidi Wali Gali, P.S. Delhi Gate, District Meerut as Opp. Party no.2, in the aforesaid pending application, in pursuant to the order dated 9.1.2024.

Present impleadment application is **allowed**.

Applicant's counsel is permitted to implead the opposite party No.2, in the array of parties, within a week.

Order on petition

List after a week.

(Deepak Verma,J.)

November 24, 2025
Nitin Verma