



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 23042 of 2021

Shabab And 4 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of Up Through Its Principal Secretary
(Home) At Luckno

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Jamaluddin Mohd. Nasir, Satyendra
Kumar Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 77

HON'BLE PRAVEEN KUMAR GIRI, J.

1. Mr. Jamaluddin Mohd. Nasir, learned counsel for the applicants submits that he has filed the instant application under Section 482 Cr.P.C. with the relief which has been mentioned in the prayer clause of the application.

2. The relief which has been mentioned in the application is delineated below:-

"It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Court may graciously be pleased to allow this application and to quash the impugned order dated 19.01.2019 as well as consequential orders, whereby non bailable warrants have been issued against the applicants, passed by learned IVth Additional District & Sessions Judge, Meerut, in Sessions Trial No. 1101 of 2002, State Vs. Shabab and others, arising out of Case Crime No. 31/2000, under Section 498A, 323, 506, 313I.P.C. & 3/4 Dowry Prohibition Act, Police Station Mahila Thana, District Meerut as well as entire proceedings of Sessions Trial No. 1101 of 2002, State Vs. Shabab and others, pending before the learned IVth Additional District & Sessions Judge, Meerut."

3. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that the wife was the informant, however, after her death, her brother has been impleaded and the impleadment application has already been allowed by the coordinate

Bench of this Court on 24.11.2025.

4. Learned counsel for the applicants further submits that both the parties have entered into compromise as they have settled their dispute out of Court and they want to file the compromise application before the concerned trial court.

5. This Court, in the interest of justice, is directing both the parties to file the compromise application before the concerned trial court on 31.03.2026 and thereafter the accused-applicants as well as the opposite party No.2 shall appear before the trial court for verification of the compromise application on 08.04.2026.

6. The concerned trial court is directed that if both the parties appear before the trial court on 08.04.2026, the trial court shall verify the compromise application in the presence of both the parties and thereafter send the verification order/report to this Court immediately.

7. Learned counsel for the applicants is also directed to file the verification order/report by filing an affidavit.

8. List this case on 20.04.2026.

(Praveen Kumar Giri,J.)

March 20, 2026

K.Tiwari